IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 2025

State of Ohio, Case No. 24-1608

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs- On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County

Court of Appeals, Eighth

Appellate District

Diamond King,

Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.
Nos. 114315/114317

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

Steven L. Taylor 0043876 Legal Research and Staff Counsel Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association 196 East State Street, Ste. 200 Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: 614-221-1266 Fax: 614-221-0753

E-mail: taylor@ohiopa.org Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Assn.

Cullen Sweeney 0077187 Cuyahoga County Public Defender Francis Cavallo 0073428 (Counsel of Record) Assistant Public Defender 310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200 Cleveland, Ohio 44113 Phone: 216-443-8396

E-mail:

fcavallo@cuyahogacounty.us Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Michael C. O'Malley 0059592 Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney Daniel T. Van 0084614

(Counsel of Record)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

The Justice Center 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113 Phone: 216-443-7800

Email:

dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for State of Ohio

Other Counsel on Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	6
Amicus Proposition of Law: A trial court's post-guilty-verdict granting of a motion for judgment of acquittal under Crim.R. 29 is not "the final verdict." The State can appeal such a ruling as of right or by leave of court under R.C. 2945.67(A). (State ex rel. Yates v. Court of Appeals for Montgomery Cty., 32 Ohio St.3d 30 (1987), overruled)	6
A. Reasons Supporting State's Appeals of Post-Verdict Acquittals	6
B. Labels not Controlling	11
C. Broad Legislative Intent, Narrow Statutory Exception	13
D. Legislative Intent – Signs that "Judgment of Acquittal" is not "The Final Verdict"	14
E. Strict Construction Aids the State, not the Defendant, in Construing "The Final Verdict" Exception	18
F. Only Final Verdicts Would Bar Appeal	20
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling, 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	14
Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	20
Citizens' Bank v. Parker, 192 U.S. 73 (1904)	13
Commissioner v. Clark, 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	14
Crosby-Edwards v. Ohio Bd of Embalmers & Funeral Directors, 2008-Ohio-762 (10th Dist)	13
Davis v. Michigan Dept. of the Treasury, 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	20
Detroit Edison Co. v. SEC, 119 F.2d 730 (6th Cir.1941)	14
Ford Motor Co. v. Ohio Bureau of Employment Services, 59 Ohio St.3d 188 (1991)	24
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 2008-Ohio-5307	11
In re Clemons, 168 Ohio St. 83 (1958)	20
<i>In re. S.J.</i> , 2005-Ohio-3215	12
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	8
Johnson's Markets, Inc. v. New Carlisle Dept. of Health, 58 Ohio St.3d 28 (1991)	20
McElrath v. Georgia, 601 U.S. 87 (2024)	17
Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	19
Risner v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources, 2015-Ohio-3731	13
Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	14
Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani, 598 U.S. 759 (2023)	14
Slingluff v. Weaver, 66 Ohio St. 621 (1902)	18
Smith v. United States, 599 U.S. 236 (2023)	4

State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Bloom, 2024-Ohio-5029	5
State ex rel. Hyter v. Teater, 52 Ohio App.2d 150 (6th Dist. 1977)	14
State ex rel. Keller v. Forney, 108 Ohio St. 463 (1923)	14, 19
State ex rel. Leis v. Kraft, 10 Ohio St.3d 34 (1984)	13, 21
State ex rel. Myers v. Spencer Twp. Rural School Dist. Bd. of Edn., 95 Ohio St. 3	
State ex rel. O'Malley v. Collier-Williams, 2018-Ohio-3154	
State ex rel. Prade v. Ninth Dist. Court of Appeals, 2017-Ohio-7651	18
State ex rel. Pratt v. Weygandt, 164 Ohio St. 463 (1956)	20
State ex rel. Shkurti v. Withrow, 32 Ohio St.3d 424 (1987)	13
State ex. rel. Yates v. Montgomery Cty. Court of Appeals, 32 Ohio St.3d 30 (198	7) passim
State v. Bassham, 94 Ohio St.3d 269 (2002)	18
State v. Beehive Ltd. Partnership, 89 Ohio App.3d 718 (8th Dist. 1993)	7
State v. Bertram, 80 Ohio St.3d 281 (1997)	12
State v. Bryant, 2020-Ohio-1041	20
State v. Caltrider, 43 Ohio St.2d 157 (1975)	18
State v. Clellan, 2010-Ohio-3841 (10th Dist.)	7
State v. Crabtree, 2010-Ohio-3843 (10th Dist.)	8
State v. Damico, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 1951 (1st Dist. 1990)	12
State v. Davidson, 17 Ohio St.3d 132 (1985)	11
State v. Dent, 2020-Ohio-6670	17
State v. Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 0337 Buckeye, 58 Ohio St.3d 166 (199	1)12
State v. Hampton, 2012-Ohio-5688	passim
State v. Hancock. 2006-Ohio-160	9

State v. Harper, 2020-Ohio-2913	5
State v. Harris, 2017-Ohio-5594 (1st Dist.)	7, 8
State v. Keeton, 18 Ohio St.3d 379 (1985)	passim
State v. Kyles, 2024-Ohio-5038	13, 14
State v. Lee, 2009-Ohio-4617 (9th Dist.)	12
State v. Lomax, 2002-Ohio-4453	18
State v. Messenger, 2022-Ohio-4562	9
State v. Moaning, 76 Ohio St.3d 126 (1996)	20
State v. Ramirez, 2020-Ohio-602	2, 3, 21, 23
State v. South, 2015-Ohio-3930	20
State v. Sway, 15 Ohio St.3d 112 (1984)	19
State v. Thompkins, 78 Ohio St.3d 380 (1997)	9, 17
State v. Ware, 2014-Ohio-5201	9
State v. White, 2012-Ohio-2583	20
State v. Williams, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 1961 (10th Dist. 1999)	8
Tibbs v. Florida, 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	9
United States v. Bozza, 155 F.2d 592 (3d Cir.1946)	17
United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	13
United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co., 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	17
United States v. Powell, 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	8
United States v. Wilson, 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	21
Wachendorf v. Shaver, 149 Ohio St. 231 (1948)	13
Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis, 2003-Ohio-5849	5

STATUTES

R.C. 2945.15	15
R.C. 2945.171	15
R.C. 2945.67	passim
R.C. 2945.67(A)	passim
R.C. 2945.77	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
State v. Musarra, Case Nos. 24-540/541	4
RULES	
Crim.R. 29	passim
Crim.R. 29(A)	passim
Crim.R. 29(B)	7, 15
Crim.R. 29(C)	passim
Crim.R. 31(A)	15
Evid.R. 606(B)	10
Fed.R.Crim.P. 29(a)	17
Former Crim.R. 33(A)(4)	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article I, Section 10a(A), Ohio Constitution	3
Article I Section 10a(A)(7) Ohio Constitution	3
